

PlainSite 

Legal Document

Massachusetts District Court
Case No. 1:11-cv-12000-RBC
Greenspan v. Random House, Inc. et al

Document 62



View Document



View Docket

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

AARON GREENSPAN,)	
)	CIVIL ACTION
)	NO.: 1: 11-CV-12000-RBC
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
RANDOM HOUSE, INC., MEZCO, INC.,)	
BENJAMIN MEZRICH, COLUMBIA)	
PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC. a/k/a SONY)	
PICTURES a/k/a COLUMBIA TRISTAR)	
MOTION PICTURE GROUP,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT COLUMBIA PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC.’S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM A JUDGMENT OR ORDER
PURSUANT TO RULE 60(B)**

Dustin F. Hecker, BBO # 549171
POSTERNAK BLANKSTEIN & LUND LLP
The Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
Telephone: (617) 973-6100
Facsimile: (617) 367-2315

Kevin T. Baine (*pro hac vice*)
Megan A. Hughes (*pro hac vice*)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 434-5000
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029

*Attorneys for Defendant Columbia Pictures
Industries, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Plaintiff’s Motion Pursuant to Rule 60(b)(1)-(3) is Untimely.....2

II. The Court Did Not Make a Mistake that Warrants Relief Under Rule 60(b)(1)3

III. Plaintiff’s Purported Newly Discovered Evidence Does Not Warrant Relief Under Rule 60(b)(2).....5

IV. Defendants Have Not Engaged in Fraud, Misrepresentation, or Misconduct Under Rule 60(b)(3).....7

V. The Court’s Judgment Does Not Depend on any Judgments that Have Been Reversed or Vacated Pursuant to Rule 60(b)(5)8

VI. No Other Reasons Justify Relief Pursuant to Rule 60(b)(6).....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Applera Corp. v. Michigan Diagnostics, LLC, 594 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 8

Boston Gas Co. v. Century Indem. Co., 754 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D. Mass. 2010)3

Cashner v. Freedom Stores, Inc., 98 F.3d 572 (10th Cir. 1996)3

Comfort ex rel. Neumyer v. Lynn Sch. Comm., 541 F. Supp. 2d 429 (D. Mass. 2008) 8

Comfort v. Lynn Sch. Comm., 560 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009).....2

Cotto v. United States, 993 F.2d 274 (1st Cir. 1993).....2

Dahdah v. Peacetime, LLC, No. 08 Civ. 11391, 2013 WL 3943524 (D. Mass. July 25, 2013)..... 10

Doe v. Chao, 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....9

Fed. Aviation Admin. v. Cooper, 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012) 9

Fisher v. Kadant, Inc., 589 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2009).....2

Hall v. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc., 705 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 8

Karak v. Bursaw Oil Corp., 288 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 7

Logan v. Woods Hole, No. 06 Civ. 10938, 2010 WL 2025126 (D. Mass. Feb. 22, 2010)5

Merck Consumer Pharm. Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 960 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1992) 8

Morón-Barradas v. Dep’t of Educ. of Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, 488 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2007).....6

Simon v. Navon, 116 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)3

Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc., 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....8

Williams v. Massachusetts Coll. of Pharmacy & Allied Health Scis., No. 12 Civ. 10313, 2013 WL 1308621 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2013).....9

Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. Exzec, Inc., 182 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1999)8

STATE CASES

Driscoll v. Bd. of Trs. of Milton Acad., 873 N.E.2d 1177 (Mass. App. Ct. 2007)9

Sharratt v. Hous. Innovations, Inc., 310 N.E.2d 343 (Mass. 1974).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 D. Haggard, *Cooley on Torts* § 164 (4th ed. 1932).....9

D. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* § 7.2 (1973).....9

Restatement of Torts § 575, Comments a & b (1938)9
